
                             UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA
                             QUARTERLY ENROLLMENT REPORT
                                SPRING QUARTER 1995

      THIS REPORT PRESENTS BASIC DATA ON STUDENT ENROLLMENT FOR
    THE THIRTY-FOUR INSTITUTIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF
    GEORGIA. THESE DATA ARE ARRANGED IN EIGHT TABLES: 

          ENROLLMENT, EFT, AND FULL-TIME STATUS                       PAGE 1
          CLASSIFICATION OF CURRENT ENROLLMENT                        PAGE 2
          ENROLLMENT BY LEVEL OF CLASSIFICATION                       PAGE 3
          ENROLLMENT BY SELF-DECLARED ETHNIC GROUP                    PAGE 4
          NEW STUDENT ENROLLMENT BY CLASSIFICATION                    PAGE 5
          ENROLLMENT BY TYPE OF RESIDENCY AND TUITION STATUS          PAGE 6
          SELECTED STUDENT CHARACTERISTICS                            PAGE 7
          STUDENTS ENROLLED IN LEARNING SUPPORT COURSES               PAGE 8

                                 The Office of Planning and Policy Analysis 
                                 270 Washington Street, S.W.                
                                 Atlanta, Georgia  30334                    
                                 (404) 656-2213                             



                                              1995 SPRING QUARTER ENROLLMENT REPORT
    05/09/95                                    ENROLLMENT, EFT, AND FULL-TIME STATUS                                       PAGE  1
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

                                   I            I   SPRING   I  PERCENT   I    EFT     I    EFT     I  PERCENT   I   PERCENT
                                   I  CURRENT   I    1994    I CHANGE IN  I   SPRING   I   SPRING   I CHANGE IN  I  FULL-TIME
         INSTITUTION               I ENROLLMENT I ENROLLMENT I ENROLLMENT I    1995    I    1994    I    EFT     I  ENROLLMENT
                                   I    (01)    I    (02)    I    (03)    I    (04)    I    (05)    I    (06)    I    (07)
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY          11,644       11,492        1.3         11,100       11,055        .4          87.1
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY                 22,596       22,275        1.4         15,879       15,378       3.3          47.8
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA                2,409        2,415        -.2          3,314        3,285        .9          90.4
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA                    27,252       26,303        3.6         24,746       23,782       4.1          83.5

  U N I V E R S I T I E S                63,901       62,485        2.3         55,039       53,500       2.9          71.8

GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY              12,723       12,594        1.0         11,502       11,445        .5          82.0
VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY                 8,507        8,106        4.9          7,356        7,003       5.0          74.8

  R E G I O N A L   U N I V .            21,230       20,700        2.6         18,858       18,448       2.2          79.1

ALBANY STATE COLLEGE                      3,027        3,086       -1.9          2,630        2,691      -2.3          77.3
ARMSTRONG STATE COLLEGE*                  4,750        4,700        1.1          3,648        3,550       2.8          55.0
AUGUSTA COLLEGE                           5,213        5,222        -.2          3,945        3,923        .6          57.1
CLAYTON STATE COLLEGE                     4,532        4,115       10.1          2,977        2,564      16.1          32.7
COLUMBUS COLLEGE                          5,163        5,070        1.8          3,915        4,023      -2.7          52.9
FT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE                   2,902        2,741        5.9          2,686        2,558       5.0          84.8
GEORGIA COLLEGE                           5,244        5,215         .6          4,208        4,174        .8          66.6
GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE              2,477        2,481        -.2          1,980        2,000      -1.0          67.4
KENNESAW STATE COLLEGE                   10,883       10,999       -1.1          7,684        7,707       -.3          47.9
NORTH GEORGIA COLLEGE                     2,696        2,728       -1.2          2,435        2,458       -.9          76.2
SAVANNAH STATE COLLEGE*                   3,145        2,978        5.6          3,069        2,955       3.9          85.4
SOUTHERN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY            3,558        3,542         .5          2,601        2,612       -.4          55.5
WEST GEORGIA COLLEGE                      7,716        7,470        3.3          5,969        5,716       4.4          64.6

  S E N I O R   C O L L .                61,306       60,347        1.6         47,747       46,931       1.7          59.8

ABRAHAM BALDWIN AGR. COLLEGE              2,252        2,285       -1.4          1,833        1,863      -1.6          64.2
ATLANTA METRO. COLLEGE                    1,718        1,742       -1.4          1,223        1,263      -3.2          47.6
BAINBRIDGE COLLEGE                        1,019          970        5.1            713          684       4.2          47.0
BRUNSWICK COLLEGE                         1,771        1,807       -2.0          1,165        1,211      -3.8          42.0
DALTON COLLEGE                            2,559        2,655       -3.6          1,767        1,815      -2.6          43.9
DARTON COLLEGE                            2,470        2,457         .5          1,772        1,740       1.8          45.8
DEKALB COLLEGE                           14,844       15,266       -2.8          9,589        9,762      -1.8          32.7
EAST GEORGIA COLLEGE                        848          801        5.9            550          518       6.2          38.4
FLOYD COLLEGE                             2,644        2,738       -3.4          1,741        1,807      -3.7          43.5
GAINESVILLE COLLEGE                       2,523        2,461        2.5          1,859        1,857        .1          55.8
GORDON COLLEGE                            1,944        1,994       -2.5          1,548        1,574      -1.7          60.5
MACON COLLEGE                             3,631        4,224      -14.0          2,308        2,623     -12.0          30.3
MIDDLE GEORGIA COLLEGE                    1,882        1,839        2.3          1,455        1,446        .6          52.3
SOUTH GEORGIA COLLEGE                     1,135        1,250       -9.2            879          980     -10.3          58.8
WAYCROSS COLLEGE                            833          773        7.8            550          500      10.0          40.0

  T W O - Y E A R   C O L L .            42,073       43,262       -2.7         28,952       29,643      -2.3          42.1

  S Y S T E M   T O T A L S             188,510      186,794         .9        150,596      148,522       1.4          62.1

  *  AFFILIATE ENROLLMENT WITH GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
        ARMSTRONG STATE COLLEGE - 331
        SAVANNAH STATE COLLEGE - 22
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                                          I       I       I       I       I       I       I       I       I RESI- I       I TOTAL
                                          I JOINT I       I       I       I       I       I       I       I DENTS I       ICURRENT
                                          IENROLL-I FRESH-I SOPHO-I       I       I GRAD- IPROFES-I TRAN- I  AND  I  ALL  IENROLL-
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                                I              I AMER. INDIAN I    ASIAN OR  I              I              I              I TOTAL I
                                I      BLACK   I     OR       I    PACIFIC   I              I              I     WHITE    ICURRENTI
                                I  NON-HISPANICIALASKAN NATIVEI    ISLANDER  I   HISPANIC   I  MULTIRACIAL I NON-HISPANIC IENROLL I
         INSTITUTION            I   N   I   %  I   N   I  %   I   N   I   %  I   N   I  %   I   N   I   %  I   N   I  %   I    N  I
                                I  (01) I (02) I  (03) I (04) I  (05) I (06) I (07)  I (08) I  (09) I (10) I (11)  I (12) I   (13)I
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GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY    1,026   8.8       23    .2    1,672  14.4      461   4.0        4    .0    8,458  72.6   11,644
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY           4,935  21.8       52    .2    1,600   7.1      582   2.6      607   2.7   14,820  65.6   22,596
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA           198   8.2        4    .2      198   8.2       42   1.7             .0    1,967  81.7    2,409
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA              1,737   6.4       33    .1    1,429   5.2      331   1.2        1    .0   23,721  87.1   27,252

  U N I V E R S I T I E S          7,896  12.4      112    .2    4,899   7.7    1,416   2.2      612   1.0   48,966  76.5   63,901

GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY        2,822  22.2       30    .2      189   1.5      121   1.0        6    .0    9,555  75.1   12,723
VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY          1,651  19.4       21    .2       77    .9       86   1.0        2    .0    6,670  78.5    8,507

  R E G I O N A L   U N I V .      4,473  21.1       51    .2      266   1.3      207   1.0        8    .0   16,225  76.4   21,230

ALBANY STATE COLLEGE               2,702  89.3        3    .1        7    .2        6    .2             .0      309  10.2    3,027
ARMSTRONG STATE COLLEGE*             935  19.7       16    .3       86   1.8       88   1.9             .0    3,625  76.3    4,750
AUGUSTA COLLEGE                    1,192  22.9       26    .5      161   3.1       74   1.4             .0    3,760  72.1    5,213
CLAYTON STATE COLLEGE              1,083  23.9       16    .4      100   2.2       91   2.0        7    .2    3,235  71.3    4,532
COLUMBUS COLLEGE                   1,209  23.4       15    .3      123   2.4      156   3.0        4    .1    3,656  70.8    5,163
FT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE            2,714  93.5             .0        4    .1        6    .2             .0      178   6.2    2,902
GEORGIA COLLEGE                      949  18.1       10    .2       82   1.6       50   1.0             .0    4,153  79.1    5,244
GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE         562  22.7        5    .2       38   1.5       10    .4             .0    1,862  75.2    2,477
KENNESAW STATE COLLEGE               736   6.8       46    .4      287   2.6      172   1.6             .0    9,642  88.6   10,883
NORTH GEORGIA COLLEGE                 45   1.7        8    .3       14    .5       17    .6             .0    2,612  96.9    2,696
SAVANNAH STATE COLLEGE*            2,837  90.2        6    .2       28    .9       14    .4             .0      260   8.3    3,145
SOUTHERN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY       659  18.5        5    .1      242   6.8       83   2.3        1    .0    2,568  72.3    3,558
WEST GEORGIA COLLEGE               1,192  15.4       16    .2       74   1.0       72    .9        4    .1    6,358  82.4    7,716

  S E N I O R   C O L L .         16,815  27.4      172    .3    1,246   2.0      839   1.4       16    .0   42,218  68.9   61,306

ABRAHAM BALDWIN AGR. COLLEGE         266  11.8        2    .1       29   1.3        5    .2             .0    1,950  86.6    2,252
ATLANTA METRO. COLLEGE             1,679  97.7        2    .1       14    .8        7    .4             .0       16   1.0    1,718
BAINBRIDGE COLLEGE                   272  26.7        3    .3             .0        3    .3             .0      741  72.7    1,019
BRUNSWICK COLLEGE                    414  23.4       10    .6       15    .8       25   1.4             .0    1,307  73.8    1,771
DALTON COLLEGE                        41   1.6        4    .2       15    .6        5    .2             .0    2,494  97.4    2,559
DARTON COLLEGE                       680  27.5       10    .4       15    .6       19    .8             .0    1,746  70.7    2,470
DEKALB COLLEGE                     4,452  30.0       52    .4      928   6.3      346   2.3             .0    9,066  61.0   14,844
EAST GEORGIA COLLEGE                 195  23.0        4    .5        5    .6             .0             .0      644  75.9      848
FLOYD COLLEGE                        197   7.5       14    .5       20    .8       18    .7             .0    2,395  90.5    2,644
GAINESVILLE COLLEGE                   96   3.8        9    .4       37   1.5       40   1.6             .0    2,341  92.7    2,523
GORDON COLLEGE                       343  17.6        9    .5       23   1.2       14    .7        5    .3    1,550  79.7    1,944
MACON COLLEGE                        918  25.3       22    .6       41   1.1       42   1.2       10    .3    2,598  71.5    3,631
MIDDLE GEORGIA COLLEGE               472  25.1        4    .2       15    .8       14    .7             .0    1,377  73.2    1,882
SOUTH GEORGIA COLLEGE                230  20.3        1    .1        5    .4        8    .7             .0      891  78.5    1,135
WAYCROSS COLLEGE                     112  13.4             .0        3    .4        8   1.0        1    .1      709  85.1      833

  T W O - Y E A R   C O L L .     10,367  24.6      146    .3    1,165   2.8      554   1.3       16    .0   29,825  71.0   42,073

  S Y S T E M   T O T A L S       39,551  21.0      481    .3    7,576   4.0    3,016   1.6      652    .3  137,234  72.8  188,510

  *  AFFILIATE ENROLLMENT WITH GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
        ARMSTRONG STATE COLLEGE - 331
        SAVANNAH STATE COLLEGE - 22
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                                    I          *----O U T   O F   S T A T E ----*--O U T   O F   C O U N T R Y---*                I
                                    I          *          I          I OUT-OF-  *          I          I OUT-OF-  *      TOTAL     I
                                    I GEORGIA  *  PAYING  I TUITION  I  STATE   *  PAYING  I TUITION  I COUNTRY  *     CURRENT    I
         INSTITUTION                IRESIDENTS * TUITION  I  WAIVED  ISUB-TOTAL * TUITION  I  WAIVED  ISUB-TOTAL *   ENROLLMENT   I
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----------------------------------!------------GENDER-----------!----AVERAGE AGE----!---------!---------!-NON-U.S. CITIZENS-!

                                  !         I         I         !         IGRADUATE/!         !  NON-   !         I         !
                                  !         I         I PERCENT !  UNDER- I PROFES- !  SENIOR !TRADITION!   NON-  I         !
         INSTITUTION              !   MALE  I  FEMALE I  FEMALE ! GRADUATEI  SIONAL ! CITIZENS!    AL   ! RESIDENTI RESIDENT!
                                  !   (01)  I   (02)  I   (03)  !   (04)  I   (05)  !   (06)  !   (07)  !   (08)  I   (09)  !
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY   !   8,677     2,967     25.5  !   21.1      28.1  !       3 !         !   1,045       545 !
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY          !   9,327    13,269     58.7  !   26.1      32.5  !      43 !     343 !     831       506 !
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA        !   1,121     1,288     53.5  !   27.2      28.8  !         !         !     136         8 !
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA             !  12,578    14,674     53.8  !   21.4      29.1  !      11 !      98 !   1,195       478 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
  U N I V E R S I T I E S         !  31,703    32,198     50.4  !   23.1      30.1  !      57 !     441 !   3,207     1,537 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY       !   5,614     7,109     55.9  !   21.5      33.0  !       3 !      38 !     238        96 !
VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY         !   3,258     5,249     61.7  !   23.5      34.0  !       7 !     368 !     115        26 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
  R E G I O N A L   U N I V .     !   8,872    12,358     58.2  !   22.3      33.4  !      10 !     406 !     353       122 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
ALBANY STATE COLLEGE              !   1,064     1,963     64.8  !   23.6      35.5  !         !      11 !                   !
ARMSTRONG STATE COLLEGE*          !   1,501     3,249     68.4  !   27.0            !      42 !     417 !      58        71 !
AUGUSTA COLLEGE                   !   1,915     3,298     63.3  !   25.6      33.3  !      29 !     529 !      57        69 !
CLAYTON STATE COLLEGE             !   1,601     2,931     64.7  !   27.6            !      14 !     703 !      24       111 !
COLUMBUS COLLEGE                  !   1,922     3,241     62.8  !   26.4      35.2  !      22 !     484 !      68        90 !
FT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE           !   1,191     1,711     59.0  !   22.9      32.9  !       2 !      15 !      18           !
GEORGIA COLLEGE                   !   1,933     3,311     63.1  !   24.0      33.5  !       2 !      79 !      97        34 !
GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE      !     821     1,656     66.9  !   24.2      33.6  !       1 !     113 !      64         9 !
KENNESAW STATE COLLEGE            !   4,246     6,637     61.0  !   26.5      33.8  !      23 !     891 !     213       343 !
NORTH GEORGIA COLLEGE             !     958     1,738     64.5  !   23.3      31.8  !       4 !         !       9         4 !
SAVANNAH STATE COLLEGE*           !   1,404     1,741     55.4  !   23.5            !         !     557 !      86           !
SOUTHERN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY    !   2,866       692     19.4  !   25.6      34.0  !       2 !     120 !     156       196 !
WEST GEORGIA COLLEGE              !   2,570     5,146     66.7  !   23.5      35.7  !      11 !     174 !      79        60 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
  S E N I O R   C O L L .         !  23,992    37,314     60.9  !   25.3      34.3  !     152 !   4,093 !     929       987 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
ABRAHAM BALDWIN AGR. COLLEGE      !   1,004     1,248     55.4  !   25.2            !       2 !     551 !      53         1 !
ATLANTA METRO. COLLEGE            !     634     1,084     63.1  !   25.3            !         !     668 !      80           !
BAINBRIDGE COLLEGE                !     337       682     66.9  !   26.7            !         !     142 !       2           !
BRUNSWICK COLLEGE                 !     540     1,231     69.5  !   27.9            !       6 !     175 !      11         8 !
DALTON COLLEGE                    !   1,033     1,526     59.6  !   25.6            !       1 !         !      16         9 !
DARTON COLLEGE                    !     733     1,737     70.3  !   26.4            !      23 !     475 !       3         3 !
DEKALB COLLEGE                    !   5,735     9,109     61.4  !   25.7            !       8 !   1,435 !     560     1,069 !
EAST GEORGIA COLLEGE              !     291       557     65.7  !   24.1            !         !     162 !       3         2 !
FLOYD COLLEGE                     !     918     1,726     65.3  !   25.9            !       6 !   1,884 !                   !
GAINESVILLE COLLEGE               !   1,053     1,470     58.3  !   23.6            !       5 !     234 !      27        43 !
GORDON COLLEGE                    !     646     1,298     66.8  !   24.4            !       2 !     235 !      15           !
MACON COLLEGE                     !   1,140     2,491     68.6  !   27.3            !      12 !     649 !       4           !
MIDDLE GEORGIA COLLEGE            !     783     1,099     58.4  !   23.8            !       2 !     111 !      12         9 !
SOUTH GEORGIA COLLEGE             !     363       772     68.0  !   24.9            !         !     363 !       3         3 !
WAYCROSS COLLEGE                  !     218       615     73.8  !   27.1            !       6 !     286 !       3           !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
  T W O - Y E A R   C O L L .     !  15,428    26,645     63.3  !   25.7            !      73 !   7,370 !     792     1,147 !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
                                  !                             !                   !         !         !                   !
  S Y S T E M   T O T A L S       !  79,995   108,515     57.6  !   24.4      31.6  !     292 !  12,310 !   5,281     3,793 !

  *  AFFILIATE ENROLLMENT WITH GEORGIA SOUTHERN U      E0P78N6G -16.32 T8.   FFILIA     57.6  78N1    !   A1           E 4,246     6,63A            TS     !       6 !     286 !       3           !
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                                    !-READING  REQUIREMENT-!-ENGLISH  REQUIREMENT-!---MATH REQUIREMENT---!------UNDUPLICATED------!
                                    !                      !                      !                      !-------HEAD COUNT-------!
             INSTITUTION            !   S*     I*     V*   !   S*     I*     V*   !   S*     I*     V*   !    S*      I*      V*  !
                                    !  (01)   (02)   (03)  !  (04)   (05)   (06)  !  (07)   (08)   (09)  !   (10)    (11)    (12) !
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY     !                      !                      !                      !                        !
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY            !    100     24        !    136     48      2 !    238     75     38 !    327     120      38 !
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA          !                      !                      !                      !                        !
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA               !      1     28        !      2     11      1 !     11     71     27 !     14     106      28 !
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
  U N I V E R S I T I E S           !    101     52        !    138     59      3 !    249    146     65 !    341     226      66 !
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY         !     49     43      1 !    123     53      1 !    259    160      3 !    350     176       5 !
VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY           !     71      7        !     59      5        !    255     22        !    291      26         !
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
  R E G I O N A L   U N I V .       !    120     50      1 !    182     58      1 !    514    182      3 !    641     202       5 !
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
ALBANY STATE COLLEGE                !    160               !    114               !    225               !    299                 !
ARMSTRONG STATE COLLEGE             !     83      2        !     87     12      1 !    158     54     10 !    231      46       9 !
AUGUSTA COLLEGE                     !     94     31      4 !    141     74     10 !    219     66     13 !    317      82      22 !
CLAYTON STATE COLLEGE               !     96      1        !    105      2     20 !    396     80     72 !    472      72      77 !
COLUMBUS COLLEGE                    !     95               !    130             2 !    336            31 !    407              33 !
FT VALLEY STATE COLLEGE             !    213               !    257               !    376               !    449                 !
GEORGIA COLLEGE                     !     28      7      1 !     63     65      2 !     59     16     10 !    111      55      12 !
GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE        !     14      2        !     30      9      1 !     52               !     70       3       1 !
KENNESAW STATE COLLEGE              !     37      6        !     50      9      1 !    223     72     27 !    270      73      28 !
NORTH GEORGIA COLLEGE               !      3      4        !      5     12        !      5      6      9 !     10      12       9 !
SAVANNAH STATE COLLEGE              !    216               !    187               !    275               !    393                 !
SOUTHERN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY      !      1               !      1               !      1               !      3                 !
WEST GEORGIA COLLEGE                !     46     11        !     41     12      3 !    175    134     12 !    215     132      14 !
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
  S E N I O R   C O L L .           !  1,086     64      5 !  1,211    195     40 !  2,500    428    184 !  3,247     475     205 !
                                    !                      !                      !                      !                        !
ABRAHAM BALDWIN AGR. COLLEGE        !     83             7 !    135     25     12 !     66     17    113 !    212      33      68 !
ATLANTA METRO. COLLEGE              !    244               !    287               !    378               !    565                 !
BAINBRIDGE COLLEGE                  !     27      3        !     25      9!    287      IN   1 !    182     58      1 !    514    182      3 !    641     202       5 !


